

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF MONTANA
No. _____

WATCHTOWER BIBLE AND TRACT SOCIETY OF NEW YORK, INC.,
CHRISTIAN CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES, and
THOMPSON FALLS CONGREGATION OF JEHOVAH'S WITNESSES,

Petitioners,

v.

MONTANA TWENTIETH JUDICIAL DISTRICT COURT, SANDERS
COUNTY, and THE HONORABLE JAMES A. MANLEY, PRESIDING
JUDGE,

Respondents.

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF SUPERVISORY CONTROL
AND MOTION FOR STAY OF PROCEEDINGS**

On Petition from the Nineteenth Judicial District Court,
Sanders County, Montana
Cause No. DV 16-84
Honorable James A. Manley, Presiding

APPEARANCES:

Kathleen L. DeSoto
Tessa A. Keller
Garlington, Lohn & Robinson, PLLP
350 Ryman Street • P. O. Box 7909
Missoula, MT 59807-7909
Telephone (406) 523-2500
Telefax (406) 523-2595
kldesoto@garlington.com
takeller@garlington.com

Joel M. Taylor (*Pro Hac Vice*)
Associate General Counsel
Watchtower Bible and Tract Society
of New York, Inc.
100 Watchtower Drive
Patterson, NY 12563
Telephone (845) 306-1000
jmtaylor@jw.org
Attorneys for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
I. INTRODUCTION	1
II. OVERVIEW AND FACTS SUPPORTING JURISDICTION	2
III. STATEMENT OF ISSUES.....	5
IV. ARGUMENT AND AUTHORITIES	5
A. The Court Has Legal Authority to Grant the Writ.	5
B. The District Court Is Proceeding Under a Mistake of Law, Ruling That Per Se Negligence Subsumes Causation and Foreseeability and Forecloses Valid Affirmative Defenses.	7
1. The District Court Erred by Ruling That Negligence Per Se Removes Causation from the Fact-Finder.	7
2. The District Court Erred in Ruling That Negligence Per Se Subsumes Foreseeability.....	10
3. The District Court’s Determination That Liability Flows from Negligence <i>Per Se</i> Removes Petitioners’ Statute of Limitations Defense.....	11
C. The District Court’s Finding of Agency as a Matter of Law Is Mistaken.	12
D. The District Court Erred by Ruling That Petitioners Are Mandatory Reporters under Montana’s Child Abuse Reporting Law.	14
E. The District Court Erred by Impliedly Ruling That a Statutory Exception to Montana’s Reporting Law Does Not Apply to Petitioners.	17
F. The District Court Erred by Dismissing Petitioners’ Third-Party Complaint Against Reyes and Nunez, Allowing Petitioners to File a Stand-Alone Contribution Claim.	18
V. CONCLUSION	19
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<i>Bryce v. Episcopal Church in the Diocese of Colo.</i> , 289 F.3d 648 (10th Cir. 2002)	18
<i>Chambers v. City of Helena</i> , 2002 MT 142, 310 Mont. 241, 49 P.3d 587	9-10
<i>Cosgriffe v. Cosgriffe</i> , 262 Mont. 175, 864 P.2d 776 (1993)	12
<i>Fandrich v. Capital Ford Lincoln Mercury</i> , 272 Mont. 425, 901 P.2d 112 (1995)	13
<i>Faulconbridge v. State</i> , 2006 MT 198, 333 Mont. 186, 142 P.3d 777	19
<i>Giambra v. Kelsey</i> , 2007 MT 158, 338 Mont. 19, 162 P.3d 134	8-9, 12
<i>Gonzalez v. Roman Catholic Archbishop</i> , 280 U.S. 1 (1929)	18
<i>Kedroff v. St. Nicholas Cathedral</i> , 344 U.S. 94 (1952)	18
<i>Martel v. Mont. Power Co.</i> , 231 Mont. 96, 752 P.2d 140 (1988)	9
<i>Metro Aviation, Inc. v. United States</i> , 2013 MT 193, 371 Mont. 64, 305 P.3d 832	18-19
<i>Murrell v. Bentley</i> , 286 S.W.2d 359 (Tenn. Ct. App. 1954)	18
<i>Newville v. State Dep't of Family Servs.</i> , 267 Mont. 237, 883 P.2d 793 (1994)	15-16
<i>Patterson v. Domino's Pizza, LLC</i> , 333 P.3d 723 (2014)	14
<i>Plumb v. Fourth Jud. Dist. Court</i> , 279 Mont. 363, 927 P.2d 1011 (1996)	6

<i>Presbyterian Church v. Mary Elizabeth Hull Mem. Presbyterian Church</i> , 393 U.S. 440 (1969)	18
<i>Preston v. Mont. Eighteenth Jud. Dist. Court</i> , 282 Mont. 200, 936 P.2d 814 (1997)	7
<i>Prindel v. Ravalli County</i> , 2006 MT 62, 331 Mont. 338, 133 P.3d 165	8, 10-11
<i>Samson v. State</i> , 2003 MT 133, 316 Mont. 90, 69 P.3d 1154	10
<i>Schwabe v. Custer’s Inn Assocs.</i> , 2000 MT 325, 303 Mont. 15, 15 P.3d 903	9
<i>Serbian E. Orthodox Diocese v. Milivojevich</i> , 426 U.S. 696 (1976)	18
<i>State ex rel. Tillman v. Dist. Court</i> , 101 Mont. 176, 53 P.2d 107 (1936)	6
<i>United States Fid. & Guar. Co. v. Camp</i> , 253 Mont. 64, 831 P.2d 586 (1992)	9
<i>VanLuchene v. State</i> , 244 Mont. 397, 797 P.2d 932 (1990)	9
<i>Werre v. David</i> , 275 Mont. 376, 913 P.2d 625 (1996)	12
Statutes	
Mont. Code Ann. § 15-6-201(2)	15-16
Mont. Code Ann. § 27-1-703(5)	18
Mont. Code Ann. § 28-10-103	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 28-10-103(1)	12
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-3-201	14-15
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-3-201(2)	7, 16
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-3-201(6)	15, 17
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-3-207	8, 15
Mont. Code Ann. § 41-3-207(1)	9, 15

Other Authorities

Mont. Const. art. VII, § 2(2) 5-6

Rules

Mont. R. App. P. 14 1

Mont. R. App. P. 14(1) & (3) 6

Mont. R. App. P. 14(3)(a) 6-7

Mont. R. App. P. 14(7)(c) 2
